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Guidelines for Violations of Teacher Qualification
Review Regulations by Faculty Members of National

Pingtung University of Science and Technology
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1. National Pingtung University of Science and Technology (hereinafter referred to

as "the University") establishes these guidelines for handling cases related to
faculty members violating the qualifications review process for teachers, in
accordance with the "Regulations Governing Accreditation of Teacher
Qualifications at Junior Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education" and the
"Principles for Handling Violations of Teacher Qualification Review Regulations
at Junior Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education" established by the
Ministry of Education, as well as the "Principles for Handling Academic Ethics

Cases at Junior Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education."
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2. The terms "violating the qualifications review process for teachers" and "violating
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academic ethics" as referred to in these guidelines, shall mean one of the following

situations by the applicant:
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(1) False information in the teacher qualification review resume, false
representation of co-authors, failure to accurately list representative works
as co-authored and submit proof of co-authors, improper citation, repetition

of publication without authorization, failure to indicate that some content is

previously published, or other violations of academic ethics.
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(2) Plagiarism, falsification, tampering, or other fraudulent activities in works,

productions, exhibitions, and/or technical reports.
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(3) Forged, falsified, or fraudulently obtained academic credentials,
achievement certificates, proof of specialized works accepted for periodic

publication, forged co-authorship, or other illegal or inappropriate methods

that affect the review of the thesis.
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(4) Severe interference with the review process or review panel by the applicant
or through solicitation, lobbying, bribery, threats, or other forms of

interference.
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(5) Other situations not covered in the "Principles for Handling Academic
Ethics Cases at Junior Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education" and
the "Guidelines for Handling and Reviewing Academic Ethics Cases by the

National Science and Technology Commission."
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3. The Faculty Evaluation Committee of our university shall establish a " _
for Handling Violations of Teacher Qualifcaion Evaluate Regulations *
(hereinafter referred to as the "_") to handle complaints of

teachers suspected of violating these regulations in a fair, objective, and timely

manner.
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The Evaluation Committee shall consist of five to seven members, with the Chair

of the Faculty Evaluation Committee serving as the convener and the remaining

members appointed by the convener from among the members of the Faculty
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Evaluation Committee. When necessary, external impartial scholars may be hired
to participate.
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4. The complainant of a case violating these regulations shall use their real name and
address to submit a complaint to the Faculty Evaluation Committee, specifying

the specific violations of these regulations and attaching evidence.
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Upon receiving a complaint case, the Evaluation Committee shall complete a
formal review of the above requirements within one week. If the formal
requirements are not met, the case shall not be accepted, and the Chair of the
Faculty Evaluation Committee shall confirm this in writing, notifying the
complainant of the closure of the case. If the formal requirements are met, the
case shall immediately enter the internal processing procedure (provided in the
appendix), handled in a confidential manner to avoid exposure of the complainant

and the applicant.

EPR R A T HAS R B SRR, 2 iR, (R B G B, K i
Bl e,

For complaints that specify violations of these guidelines without naming the
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complainant, the Evaluation Committee may decide to handle them in accordance

with the provisions of the preceding paragraph.
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5. Members of the Evaluation Committee, original reviewers, and external expert
scholars who have any of the following relationships with the applicant shall
recuse themselves:
() JLAA. i am SR a2 il A B 6k
(1) Teacher-student relationship in advising master's or doctoral theses.
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(2) Themselves, their spouses, former spouses, blood relatives within the
fourth degree of kinship, or relatives by marriage within the third degree
of kinship, or individuals who have had such relationships as parties

involved in the case.
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(3) Currently or formerly acting as agents or assistants for the parties involved

in the case, or serving as witnesses or experts in the case.
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(4) Having academic collaboration relationships with the representative works

submitted by the applicant or the reference works cited by the applicant.
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(5) Relevant stakeholders.
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(6) Recusal as required by other regulations.
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6. When the Faculty Evaluation Committee finds that the applicant falls under the
circumstances described in subsection (2) or (4) of Article 2, it shall notify the
applicant to submit a written defense within two weeks. The contents of the
complaint, defense, and any relevant documents shall be forwarded to the original
reviewer for reevaluation. If necessary, one to three additional expert scholars may
be appointed for review to cross-check opinions. The professional identities of the

reviewers and expert scholars shall be kept confidential.
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Upon completion of the review, the reviewers and expert scholars shall submit

review reports for the Evaluation Committee's consideration.
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After the completion of the review process as stipulated in the (1) subsection, the
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Evaluation Committee may, if necessary, agree to allow the applicant to present

an oral defense during the proceedings.
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During the Evaluation Committee's deliberations, in cases where judgment is
difficult, the Evaluation Committee may list items requiring clarification and

request the original reviewer and relevant academic experts to reevaluate.
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. During the period in which the university handles teacher qualification review

cases, if a complaint is received or if it is discovered that the applicant falls under
the circumstances described in subparagraph (4) of Article 2, the university shall
contact the affected reviewer and document the communication. After verification
by the Chairperson of the Evaluation Committee, if the allegation is found to be
true, the qualification review process shall be immediately suspended, and the

applicant shall be notified accordingly.
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8. The Evaluation Committee shall, within three months from the date of receiving
the written complaint, formulate specific conclusions and submit them to the
Faculty Evaluation Committee for deliberation. The Faculty Evaluation
Committee shall confirm whether a violation of these regulations has occurred
within one month and make specific decisions. If the decision is not established,
the complainant and the accused shall be notified in writing, and the case shall be
closed. If the decision is established, the Faculty Evaluation Committee shall
impose the following penalties based on the severity of the circumstances:
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(1) Dismissal, suspension, or non-renewal of contract.
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(2) Ineligibility for teacher promotion applications for a certain period:
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a. Serious interference with the review process or procedure by solicitation,

persuasion, inducement, threat, or other means: one to two years.
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b. Misrepresentation in the teacher qualification review resume, false

representation of co-authors, failure to properly cite sources,
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unauthorized duplication of publications, failure to indicate previously
published content, or other violations of academic ethics: one to five
years.
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c. Plagiarism, falsification, tampering, or other fraudulent practices in
works, performances, exhibitions, or technical reports: five to seven

years.
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d. Falsification or alteration of academic credentials, achievement

certificates, specialized works, or manipulation of thesis review by

illegal or improper means: seven to ten years.
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(3) No annual salary increase or promotion for the academic year.
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(4) Restriction from participating in Faculty Evaluation Committees, thesis

reviews (oral examinations), or other internal academic activities for a

certain period.
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The University shall notify the complainant and the accused in writing of the
handling results and reasons within ten days after the Faculty Evaluation

Committee's deliberation.
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If the first paragraph's review period encounters complex cases, hindrances, or the
occurrence during winter or summer vacation, the processing period may be
extended by two months, and the complainant and the accused shall be informed

accordingly.
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. Should the appellant disagree with the decision made by the Faculty Evaluation

Committee, they shall, within thirty days from the next day after receiving written
notification, file an appeal to the Faculty Appeal Committee in accordance with
the regulations outlined in "Organization and Procedures of the Faculty Appeal
Committee" of our university, or seek relief in accordance with relevant laws or
regulations such as the Appeal Act, Administrative Appeal Act, or other

safeguarding laws.
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10. When the Faculty Evaluation Committee deliberates on cases of teachers violating
the provisions of these guidelines, a quorum of two-thirds or more of all members
must be present, and approval from two-thirds or more of the attending members

is required to make a decision.
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The deliberation decision shall include members who should abstain, but such

members shall not be counted towards the total number of decision-makers.
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11. Once the university determines a teacher has violated these guidelines, from the
date of our university's deliberation decision, their application for accreditation
of teacher qualifications will not be accepted. Once the deliberation confirms a

violation, the investigation process and disposition result shall be reported to

the Ministry of Education for review.
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When teacher penalties involve dismissal, suspension, or non-renewal, the

procedures must comply with the Teacher's Law and relevant regulations, and

require approval from the Ministry of Education.
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Teachers who have been reported or discovered to have engaged in any of the
circumstances stipulated in subparagraph (1) of Article 2 of these guidelines
may not apply to withdraw their qualification review cases. They must still be
handled according to the procedures. Once a case of violation of teacher
qualification review regulations is established, execution shall not be

suspended due to appeals or administrative litigation by the appellant.
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12. If a case 1s determined not to have violated the provisions of these guidelines

after investigation, the investigation results shall be communicated in writing
to the appellant and copied to the applicant. If the appellant re-submits a
complaint, the matter shall be referred to the Faculty Evaluation Committee for

review.
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After re-evaluating the contents of the re-submitted complaint, if no new
concrete evidence is found, the decision from the previous review may be

reinstated. If there is new concrete evidence, an investigation and handling shall

be conducted in accordance with these guidelines.
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If a college, department, institute, or center's Faculty Evaluation Committee
refuses to comply with the requests of the agency handling teacher appeals or
other relief organizations in accordance with relevant laws and regulations, and
is subsequently determined to have acted unlawfully by the same agency or
relief organization, the higher-level Faculty Evaluation Committee shall

conduct a review procedure.
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If the complainant is a faculty member of the university, and the act of frivolous
reporting affects campus harmony, the Faculty Evaluation Committee may,

based on the severity of the situation, decide the appropriate measures

according to the "Code of Ethics for Teachers" of our university.
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13. For matters not covered in these guidelines, the relevant regulations of the

"Regulations Governing Accreditation of Teacher Qualifications at Junior
Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education," "Principles for Handling

Violations of Teacher Qualification Review Regulations at Junior Colleges and
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Institutions of Higher Education," and "Principles for Handling Academic
Ethics Cases at Junior Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education" shall
apply.
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These guidelines shall be implemented after being approved by the university's
Academic Affairs Meeting, and any amendments shall follow the same

procedure.
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Appendix: Procedure for Handling Violations of Teacher Qualification Review Regulations

Alleged Violation of Teacher Qualification Review Regulations Report
Evaluate Committee: Formal Review (to be completed within one week)

Formal Requirements Not Met:
Not Accepted
Formal Requirements Met: Proceed to Processing Procedure

Violations of subsections (1) and (3) of Article 2: The Evaluation Committee shall verify and make

a concrete conclusion to be submitted to the Faculty Evaluation Committee.

Violations of subsection (4) of Article 2:

1. Contact the reviewee who was interfered with and make a telephone record.

2. The Chairperson of the Faculty Evaluation Committee shall verify with the reviewee.

3. Submit to the Faculty Evaluation Committee for deliberation.

Violations of subsection (2) of Article 2:

1. Notify the accused to submit a written defense within two weeks upon receipt of the notification
letter; failure to submit a defense within the stipulated period shall be deemed as a waiver of
defense.

2. Submit the contents of the complaint and the defense to the original examiner for reevaluation or
to other relevant academic experts for review. If necessary, notify the accused to submit a further
defense.

3. Present the review report to the Faculty Evaluation Committee for deliberation.

4. If the deliberation results in a finding of non-violation, notify both the complainant and the
accused in writing. If a violation is established, the Faculty Evaluation Committee will decide on
the disciplinary measures against the accused based on the severity of the situation.

In cases where the deliberation results in a finding of non-violation, both the complainant and the

accused shall be notified in writing. If a violation is established, the Faculty Evaluation Committee

will determine the disciplinary measures against the accused based on the circumstances.

1. Regarding cases where teachers violate the provisions of these guidelines, the university will not
accept their applications for teacher qualification review from the date of the university's
decision. Once confirmed through deliberation, the university will report the deliberation process
and the outcome of the disciplinary measures to the Ministry of Education for reference.

2. Decisions regarding dismissal, suspension, or non-renewal of employment will be submitted to
the Ministry of Education for approval according to the prescribed procedures.

3. For cases involving academic ethics violations beyond the scope of teacher qualification review,
procedures will be conducted in accordance with the relevant regulations outlined in the
"Principles for Handling Academic Ethics Cases at Junior Colleges and Institutions of Higher
Education."

If the violation is found to be substantiated, the application for teacher qualification shall be

rejected, and no application for teacher qualification shall be accepted within two years.
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